



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

TREVIE BURRELL,)
)
Defendant Below-) No. 282,2023
Appellant,)
)
v.) Court Below---Superior Court
) of the State of Delaware
STATE OF DELAWARE,) in and for New Castle County
) ID No. 2107007983
Plaintiff Below-)
Appellee.)

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY

APPELLANT'S CORRECTED¹ OPENING BRIEF

RIGRODSKY LAW, P.A.
Herbert w. Mondros
Del. Bar No. 3308
HWM@rl-legal.com
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 210
Wilmington, DE 19801
T: (302) 295-5304
HWM@rl-legal.com

KARL SCHWARTZ (*pro-hac-vice*)
Wiseman & Schwartz, LLP
718 Arch St., Suite 701N
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 450 - 3391
schwartz@wisemanschwartz.com
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

February 19, 2024

¹ The table of contents has been corrected to indicate that the July 28, 2023 Sentence Order of the Superior Court is attached as Exhibit A.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iv

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

ARGUMENT 19

I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED AND ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN FINDING THAT THE STATE SATISFIED D.R.E. 801(D)(2)(E), 804(B)(6), AND 404(B), THUS PERMITTING THE STATE TO INTRODUCE THE NYALA COMMUNICATIONS TO DEMONSTRATE MR. BURRELL’S IDENTITY AND GUILTY KNOWLEDGE. 19

A. QUESTION PRESENTED..... 19

B. SCOPE OF REVIEW..... 19

C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT 19

II. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED AND ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN REDACTING FROM ANDRE CHURCH’S STATEMENT HIS ELEVENTH-HOUR IDENTIFICATION OF THE PERSON WHO ALLEGEDLY SHOT HIM, THOMAS PAYNE; ALTERNATIVELY, THE SUPERIOR COURT COMMITTED PLAIN ERROR BY PERMITTING THE RESULTING DISTORTED STATEMENT THAT FALSELY IMPLICATED MR. BURRELL AS CHURCH’S SHOOTER TO BE PRESENTED TO THE JURY 32

A. QUESTION PRESENTED..... 32

B. SCOPE OF REVIEW..... 32

C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT 33

III. THE SUPERIOR COURT COMMITTED STRUCTURAL AND
PLAIN ERROR BY PROVIDING THE JURY WITH A
CONSTITUTIONALLY INADEQUATE REASONABLE DOUBT
INSTRUCTION, WHICH WAS THE EQUIVALENT OF THE CLEAR
AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE STANDARD 39

A. QUESTION PRESENTED..... 39

B. SCOPE OF REVIEW..... 39

C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT 40

CONCLUSION..... 45

JULY 28, 2023 SENTENCE ORDER EXHIBIT A

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Federal Cases

<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004)	29-30
<i>Brice v. State</i> , 815 A.2d 314 (Del. 2003).....	39
<i>Cage v. Louisiana</i> , 498 U.S. 39 (1990)	43
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	34
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	27, 31
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006)	33
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1971).....	33-34
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987)	34
<i>Quercia v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 466 (1933)	37
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	41
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991)	37
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 293 A.3d 139 (Del. 2023).....	39
<i>Townsend v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 736 (1948)	37
<i>United States v. Balzano</i> , 916 F.2d 1273 (7th Cir. 1990).....	28
<i>United States v. Hopkins</i> , 518 F.2d 152 (3d Cir. 1975).....	29-30
<i>United States v. Romero</i> , 54 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 1995)	28
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 1996 U.S. App. LEXIS 33318 (10th Cir. Dec. 20, 1996)	28
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003)	34
<i>Victor v. Nebraska</i> , 511 U.S. 1 (1994).....	40-42, 44
<i>Volkswagen of Am., Inc. v. Costello</i> , 880 A.2d 230 (Del. 2005)	39
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967)	34

State Cases

<i>Ayers v. State</i> , 97 A.3d 1037 (Del. 2014)	23
<i>Boatswain v. State</i> , 2005 Del. LEXIS 168 (Apr. 27).....	27, 31
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 40 A.3d 346 (Del. 2012)	32
<i>Commonwealth v. Carr</i> , 259 A.2d 165 (Pa. 1969)	26
<i>Deshields v. State</i> , 706 A.2d 502 (Del. 1998).....	25
<i>Getz v. State</i> , 538 A.2d 726 (Del. 1988)	25
<i>Guy S. v. Robin C.</i> , 1999 Del. Fam. Ct. LEXIS 91 (Feb. 5).....	41
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 695 A.2d 34 (Del. 1997).....	23
<i>Hines v. State</i> , 248 A.3d 92 (Del. 2021)	19, 32
<i>McNally v. State</i> , 980 A.2d 364 (Del. 2009).....	41-42
<i>Mills v. State</i> , 732 A.2d 845 (Del. 1999)	41-42

<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 154 A.3d 1130 (Del. 2017)	22
<i>Rivers v. State</i> , 183 A.3d 1240 (Del. 2018)	23
<i>Shipman v. Division of Social Services</i> , 454 A. 2d 767 (Del.Fam.Ct. 1982)	41
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 647 A.2d 1083 (Del. 1994)	24
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2001 Del. Super. LEXIS 418 (Sept. 4, 2001)	41
<i>Van Arsdall v. State</i> , 524 A.2d 3 (Del. 1987)	27, 31
<i>Wainwright v. State</i> , 504 A.2d 1096 (Del. 1986)	32, 37, 39-40

Rules

Del. Rule of Evidence 609	<i>passim</i>
Supr. Ct. Rule 8.....	39-40

Miscellaneous

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979).....	41
Del. P.J.I. Civ. § 4.3	43
